Student’s educational support.  Parent also reiterated that Student would not be attending 

Charter School, so there was no need for a transition meeting with Charter School.  DOE 

Ex. 31 at 476. 

38. During the 2024-2025 school year, Home School had approximately one hundred 

seventy-nine (179) school days.  Student was absent for approximately  

days, of which  were officially reported to the school 

office by Parent as due to Student being ill.  Pet. Ex. 3 at 179, ¶86; DOE Ex. 3 at 083.  

39. On June 30, 2025, an IEP meeting was held to revise Student’s IEP, resulting in an IEP

[...]

Home School when Principal had told Parent what Parent needed to do to withdraw Student from 
Home School and Parent did not go through with the process.  (FOF 24, 27, 28).     

condition or disability.  As the evidence shows, Student missed a concerning amount of school 

during the 2024-2025 school year:  school days out of one 

hundred seventy-nine (179).  (FOF 38).  Majority of the missed school days were due to reasons 

unrelated to Student being ill, such as  for almost two (2) months due to 

family obligations (FOF 9, 25); Parent not being able to take Student to school (FOF 20, 21); and 

Parent’s mistaken belief that Student was “withdrawn” from Home School.